

3



ENGLISH

Before using the device, please read the following instructions completely and carefully. Correct application is vital to the proper functioning of the device.

INTENDED USER

The intended user should be a licensed medical professional, the patient, the patient's caretaker, or a family member providing assistance. The user should be able to read, understand and be physically capable to perform all the directions, warnings and cautions provided in the information for use.

INTENDED USE/INDICATIONS

The DONJOY® NEXTEP XCEL™ Air Tall Walker is designed to provide postoperative or post-traumatic support and immobilization to the ankle or foot.

It may be suitable for:

- Severe ankle and/or foot sprain
 - Conservative treatment of stable ankle and/or foot fractures
 - Severe ankle tendinopathy
- When used with optional heel wedges:
- Treatment of Achilles tendon ruptures
 - Achilles tendon repair

PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS:

Rigid design to restrict movement thanks to a rigid construction. Immobilization of the lower leg/ankle/foot in a fixed position.

CONTRAINDICATIONS

Do not use if you are allergic to any of the materials contained within this product. This device is contraindicated for unstable fractures of the lower leg, ankle and foot. The determination of when to apply the brace rests strictly at the discretion of the treating physician.

WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS

- The product is intended for single patient use only.
- If you experience any pain, swelling, sensation changes, or any unusual reactions while using this product, consult your medical professional immediately.
- Do not overinflate aircells. Improper aircell inflation may cause significant irritation in patients with diabetic neuropathy. Reduce aircell compression with any visual skin changes or reported discomfort. Do not use this device on patients incapable of communicating physical discomfort.
- Do not use this device if you cannot feel sensations whether due to post-op anaesthesia, nerve, skin or other conditions.
- Do not use during showering or bathing.
- Do not use on open wounds(s) and/or sensitive skin.
- Do not drive while wearing the brace as your ability to brake will be impaired.
- Use caution when walking on slippery or wet surfaces to avoid injury.
- At high altitudes (especially during flights) the aircells will expand beyond optimal level. In this case adjust aircell pressure.
- Always consult with your physician or therapist before making changes to the brace. This product is to be used under the supervision of a medical professional. This device is not intended for unsupervised public use.
- Always inspect before use. Check for broken stitches or parts; torn, cut or frayed material; or buckles, or hook and loop fasteners that do not hold securely. Do not use damaged product. Discontinue use when torn, worn, frayed in any way.
- Never alter or repair this product. This product is not intended to be used with any other product except Envis approved accessories.
- Use a sneaker or street shoe with a ShoeLift™ or equivalent on un-injured foot while ambulating to compensate for leg length changes while wearing a fracture walking brace.

APPLICATION INSTRUCTIONS

1. Sit down to apply the DONJOY® NEXTEP XCEL™ Air Walker.
2. Open the straps, remove the front panel of the walker.
3. Insert your make sure ankle into the Walker and close the liner with the hook straps; make sure the toe piece is also folded on top of the forefoot.
4. Place the front shell back into position and fasten the straps from the foot upwards. Do not over tighten the straps. To ensure it fits properly into the hole at the top of the front shell, the pump can be repositioned on the liner using the hook-and-loop attachment.

5. As swelling patterns change it may be necessary to readjust the straps.
6. To inflate air cells press and release the red air bulb until the aircell provides a comfortable cushioning and support. Do NOT over inflate.
6. To deflate or adjust compression, turn the deflate button and deflate until pressure is comfortable.
7. To remove, deflate air cells and unfasten all straps without removing them completely from the assembled walker. Remove the front shell, unfasten the soft good liner and gently bring the foot and ankle forward and out of the walker.

CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS

Wash lining liners (at max. 30° C) using mild soap, rinse thoroughly. Air dry. Note: If not rinsed thoroughly, residual soap may cause irritation and deteriorate material. Plastic parts can be wiped with a cloth and mild soap or disinfectant. Then allow to dry before putting on the walker.

DISPOSAL

Dispose of the device and its packaging in accordance with local or national environmental regulations.

COMPOSITION

Polipropilene, PU foam laminate, Polyester, TPU, Nylon, TPR, EVA

NOT MADE WITH NATURAL RUBBER LATEX

INTENDED FOR USE ON A SINGLE PATIENT

WARRANTY DJO, LLC will repair or replace all or part of the unit and its accessories for material or workmanship defects for a period of six months from the date of sale. To the extent the terms of this warranty are inconsistent with local regulations, the provisions of such local regulations will apply.

FRAANÇAIS

Veillez lire attentivement la totalité des instructions suivantes avant d'utiliser le dispositif. Une mise en place correcte est indispensable au bon fonctionnement du dispositif.

PROFIL DE L'UTILISATEUR PRÉVU

Le produit s'adresse à un professionnel de santé agréé, au patient à l'aise-soignant ou à un membre de la famille qui prodigue les soins au patient. L'utilisateur doit être capable de lire et de comprendre l'ensemble des instructions, avertissements et précautions qui figurent dans le mode d'emploi, et être physiquement apte à les respecter.

UTILISATION PRÉVUE/INDICATIONS

La botte d'immobilisation haute gonflable DONJOY® NEXTEP XCEL™ est conçue pour assurer le soutien et une immobilisation postopératoire ou post-traumatiques de la cheville ou du pied. Elle peut être indiquée pour :

- Une entorse sévère de la cheville et/ou du pied
 - La prise en charge classique des fractures stables de la cheville et/ ou du pied
 - Une tendinopathie sévère de la cheville
- Lorsqu'utilisé avec des cales d'Achille en option:
- La prise en charge de la rupture du tendon d'Achille
 - Réparation du tendon d'Achille

CARACTÉRISTIQUES DE PERFORMANCE :

Conception rigide pour limiter les mouvements grâce à une construction rigide. Immobilisation de la jambe inférieure/cheville/pied dans une position fixe.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS

Ne pas utiliser ce dispositif en cas d'allergie à l'un des matériaux contenus dans ce produit. Ce dispositif est contre-indiqué en cas de fractures instables de la jambe, de la cheville et du pied. Seul le médecin traitant déterminera le moment approprié pour porter le dispositif.

AVERTISSEMENTS ET PRÉCAUTIONS

- Le produit est uniquement destiné à un usage chez un seul patient.
- En cas de douleur, de gonflement, de sensations différentes ou toute réaction inhabituelle (lors de l'utilisation de ce produit, consulter immédiatement un professionnel de santé.
- Ne pas gonfler excessivement les cellules d'air. Un gonflage incorrect des cellules d'air peut entraîner une irritation importante chez les patients atteints de neuropathie diabétique. Réduire la compression des cellules d'air si des changements cutanés apparaissent ou une gêne est constatée. Ne pas utiliser ce dispositif chez des patients n'ayant pas la capacité de communiquer une gêne physique.
- N'utilisez pas cet appareil si vous ne pouvez pas ressentir les sensations, que ce soit en raison d'une anesthésie post-opératoire, d'un nerf, de la peau ou d'autres conditions.
- N'utilisez pas la botte, sans protection, sous la douche ou dans le bain.
- Ne pas appliquer sur une plaie ouverte et/ou une peau sensible.
- Ne conduisez pas en portant la botte, car votre capacité de freinage sera altérée.
- Tout déplacement sur des surfaces glissantes ou humides doit être effectué avec prudence pour éviter toute blessure.
- À haute altitude (en particulier pendant un vol), les cellules d'air se dilatent au-delà du niveau optimal. Dans ce cas, la pression des cellules d'air doit être ajustée.
- Toujours consulter le médecin ou le thérapeute avant d'apporter des modifications à l'attelle. Ce produit doit être utilisé sous la surveillance d'un professionnel de santé. Ce dispositif n'est pas destiné à une utilisation par la population générale sans surveillance.
- Toujours inspecter le produit avant l'utilisation. Vérifier la présence de coupures rompues ou de pièces cassées, d'éléments déchirés, couppés ou effilochés ou de système de fermeture ou d'attaches auto-agrippantes qui ne peuvent pas être fixés en toute sécurité. Ne pas utiliser un produit endommagé. Cesser l'utilisation si des éléments sont déchirés, usés, effilochés de quelque façon que ce soit.
- Ne jamais modifier ou réparer ce produit. Ce produit n'est pas destiné à être utilisé avec tout autre produit à l'exception des accessoires approuvés par Envis.
- Utiliser une basket ou une chaussure de ville avec une semelle de compensation ShoeLift™ ou équivalent sous le pied non blessé lors de la marche pour compenser les changements de longueur des jambes pendant le port d'une botte d'immobilisation orthopédique pour une fracture.

INSTRUCTIONS D'APPLICATION

1. Asseyez-vous pour mettre la botte d'immobilisation gonflable DONJOY® NEXTEP XCEL™
2. Ouvrez les sangles, retirez la partie avant rigide de la botte
3. Insérez votre pied et votre cheville dans la botte et refermez la doublure à l'aide des bandes auto-agrippantes ; assurez-vous que la partie recouvrant les orteils est également pliée sur le dessus de l'avant du pied.
4. Placez la pompe en haut de la doublure, au milieu, et positionnez la pompe avec précaution sur le pied et la jambe pour fixer les sangles auto-agrippantes en commençant par les orteils et en remontant sur la jambe.
5. Pour gonfler les cellules d'air, appuyez et relâchez la pompe rouge jusqu'à ce que la cellule d'air offre un rembourrage et un soutien confortables. NE gonfler PAS trop.

6. Pour dégonfler ou modifier la compression, tournez le bouton de dégonflage et dégonfliez jusqu'à ce que la pression soit confortale.
7. Pour retirer la botte, dégonfliez les cellules d'air et détachez toutes les sangles sans les retirer complètement de la botte assemblée, retirez la coque avant, détachez la doublure souple et amenez doucement le pied et la cheville vers l'avant et hors de la botte.

ENTRETIEN

Lavez les doublures à la main (à 30 °C maximum) avec un savon doux, puis rincez abondamment. Laissez sécher à l'air. Remarque : Si les doublures ne sont pas soigneusement rincées, les résidus de savon peuvent provoquer une irritation et détériorer le matériau. Les pièces en plastique peuvent être essuyées à l'aide d'un chiffon et de savon doux ou d'un désinfectant. Laissez ensuite sécher avant de mettre la botte.

ÉLIMINATION

Éliminer l'appareil et son emballage conformément aux réglementations environnementales locales ou nationales.

COMPOSITION

Polipropylène, mousse PU laminée, polyester, TPU, nylon, TPR, EVA

FABRIQUÉ SANS LATEX DE CAOUTCHOUC NATUREL

RÉSERVÉ À UN USAGE SUR UN SEUL PATIENT

GARANTIE DJO, LLC réparera ou remplacera tout ou partie de l'unité et de ses accessoires pour les défauts de matériaux ou de fabrication pendant une période de six mois à compter de la date de vente. Dans la mesure où les termes de cette garantie sont incompatibles avec les réglementations locales, les dispositions de ces réglementations locales s'appliqueront.

INSTRUCCIONES DE LIMPIEZA

Lavar los forros a mano (máx. 30 °C) con jabón suave. Aclarar a fondo. Secar al aire libre. Nota: Si no se aclara adecuadamente, el jabón residual puede causar irritación y deteriorar el material. Se pueden limpiar las piezas de plástico con un paño o jabón suave o desinfectante. Después, dejar secar antes de volver a colocarlas en la bota ortopédica.

ESPAÑOL

Antes de utilizar este dispositivo, lea por favor estas instrucciones completas y detenidamente. El uso correcto es fundamental para el funcionamiento apropiado de este dispositivo.

PERFIL DEL USUARIO PREVISTO

El usuario previsto debe ser un profesional médico autorizado, el paciente, el cuidador del paciente o un familiar que proporcione asistencia. El usuario debe poder leer, comprender y ser físicamente capaz de seguir todas las instrucciones, advertencias y precauciones proporcionadas en la información de uso.

USO PREVISTO/ INDICACIONES

La Bota ortopédica NEXTEP XCEL™ Air Tall de DONJOY® está diseñada para dar soporte e inmovilización al tobillo o el pie tras un traumatismo o una intervención quirúrgica. Puede ser adecuada para:

- Esquince grave de tobillo o/pie
- Tratamiento conservador de fracturas estables de tobillo o/pie
- Tendinopatía grave de tobillo

Cuando se utiliza con cuñas opcionales para el talón de Aquiles:

- Tratamiento de ruptura de tendón de Aquiles
- Reparación del tendón de Aquiles

CARACTERÍSTICAS FUNCIONALES:

Diseño rígido para restringir el movimiento mediante una construcción rígida. Inmovilización de la pierna inferior/tobillo/pie en una posición fija.

CONTRAINDICACIONES

No utilizar este producto si es alérgico a cualquiera de los materiales presentes en este producto. Este dispositivo está contraindicado en casos de fracturas inestables de la pierna, el tobillo y el pie. La decisión sobre cuándo aplicar la ortesis corresponde exclusivamente al paciente o al médico tratante.

ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES

- El producto está pensado para ser usado por un único paciente.
- Si experimenta dolor, inflamación, alteración de la sensibilidad o cualquier otra reacción poco frecuente mientras utiliza este producto, debe consultar de inmediato a su profesional sanitario.
- No hinche más las celdas de aire. Si hincha de manera incorrecta las celdas de aire puede provocar irritaciones significativas en pacientes con neuropatía diabética. Reduzca la presión de las celdas de aire si se presentan cambios visibles en la piel o se informa de alguna molestia. No utilice este dispositivo en pacientes que no pueden comunicar si sufren una molestia física.
- No utilice este dispositivo si no puede sentir las sensaciones, ya sea debido a una anestesia postoperatoria, a los nervios, a la piel o a otras afecciones.
- No use el Walker durante la ducha o el baño.
- No lo aplique sobre heridas abiertas y/o piel sensible.
- No conduzca mientras lleva el Walker, ya que su capacidad de frenado se verá afectada.
- Tenga precaución al caminar sobre superficies resbaladizas o mojadas para evitar lesiones.
- A grandes altitudes (especialmente durante un vuelo), las celdas de aire se expandirán más allá de su nivel óptimo. Si esto sucede, regule la presión de las celdas de aire.
- Consulte siempre con su médico o fisioterapeuta antes de realizar cualquier modificación en la ortesis. Este producto se debe utilizar bajo la supervisión de un profesional sanitario. Este dispositivo no está diseñado para un uso público sin supervisión.
- Inspeccione siempre el producto antes de usarlo. Revise si hay costuras o piezas rotas; materiales rasgados, cortados o deshilachados; o hebillas o cierres de gancho y bucle que no se sujeten adecuadamente. No utilice el producto si está dañado. Deje de usar el producto si está rasgado, desgastado o deshilachado de cualquier forma.

- Nunca modifique ni repare este producto. Este producto no está pensado para ser utilizado con ningún otro producto que no sean accesorios aprobados por Envis.
- Utilice una zapatilla o un calzado de calle con un ShoeLift™ o equivalente en el pie no lesionado al caminar, para compensar la diferencia en la longitud de la pierna al usar una ortesis de marcha para fracturas.

INSTRUCCIONES DE COLOCACIÓN

1. Siéntese para colocarse la Bota ortopédica NEXTEP XCEL™ Air de DONJOY®
2. Abra las correas y retire el panel frontal de la bota ortopédica.
3. Introduzca el pie y el tobillo en la bota ortopédica y cierre el forro interior con las tiras de cierre por contacto; asegúrese de que la parte de los dedos también esté doblada sobre el antepié.
4. Ubique la bomba en la parte superior, en el centro del forro interior, y sitúe la férula frontal sobre el pie y la pierna desde la punta del pie y después subiendo por la extremidad. No apriete en exceso las correas. A medida que la inflamación cede, puede que sea necesario reajustar las correas.
5. Para hinchar las celdas de aire, presione y suelte el botón de la parte superior hasta que la celda proporcione una amortiguación y un soporte cómodos. NO las hinche en exceso.
6. Para desinflar o ajustar la compresión, gire el botón para desinflar, y desinfla hasta que la presión sea cómoda.
7. Para quitarse la bota, desinfla las celdas de aire y afloje todas las correas sin extrañarlas completamente de la bota ensamblada. Retire la férula frontal, afloje el forro acolchado, y lleve suavemente el pie y el tobillo hacia adelante hasta sacarlos de la bota ortopédica.

Lavar los forros a mano (máx. 30 °C) con jabón suave. Aclarar a fondo. Secar al aire libre.

Nota: Si no se aclara adecuadamente, el jabón residual puede causar irritación y deteriorar el material. Se pueden limpiar las piezas de plástico con un paño o jabón suave o desinfectante. Después, dejar secar antes de volver a colocarlas en la bota ortopédica.

ELIMINACIÓN

Deseché el dispositivo y su embalaje de acuerdo con las normativas ambientales locales o nacionales.

COMPOSICIÓN

Polipropileno, espuma laminada de PU, poliéster, TPU, nailon, TPR, EVA

NO CONTIENE LÁTEX DE CAUCHO NATURAL

PREVISTO PARA SU USO EN UN SOLO PACIENTE

GARANTÍA DJO, LLC reparará o reemplazará todo o parte de la unidad y sus accesorios por defectos en los materiales o la mano de obra durante un período de seis meses a partir de la fecha de venta. De existir alguna incompatibilidad entre los términos de esta garantía y las normativas locales, regirán las disposiciones de dichas normativas locales.

DEUTSCH

Lesen sie vor der Verwendung des Produkts bitte die gesamte Gebrauchsanweisung vollständig und gründlich durch. Das korrekte Anlegen ist Voraussetzung für eine ordnungsgemäße Funktion des Produkts.

ANWENDERPROFIL

Der Anwender sollte der Patient, eine zugelassene medizinische Fachkraft oder der/die Betreuer/in des Patienten sein. Die Erstanwendung sollte unter Aufsicht einer geschulten Fachkraft erfolgen. Eine sachgerechte, persönliche Einweisung versetzt den Patienten in die Lage, das Produkt im alltäglichen Gebrauch in der Häuslichkeit sicher zu nutzen.

Der Anwender sollte die in der Gebrauchsanweisung aufgeführten Anweisungen, Warnungen und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen lesen und verstehen können und physisch in der Lage sein, diese auszuführen.

VORGESEHENE VERWENDUNG/INDIKATIONEN

Der DONJOY® NEXTEP XCEL™ Air Tall Walker wurde entwickelt, um postoperative oder posttraumatische Stützung und Immobilisierung des Unterschenkels, des Sprunggelenks und des Fußes zu ermöglichen. Er eignet sich für:

- Schwere Sprunggelenk- und/oder Fußverstauchungen
- Konservative Behandlung stabiler Sprunggelenk- und/oder Fuß-Frakturen
- Schwere Sprunggelenk-Tendopathien

Nur gültig für die Version mit integrierter Ferseenklett:

- Behandlung von Achillessehnenrissen
- Achillessehnenreparatur

Tenga precaución al caminar sobre superficies resbaladizas o mojadas para evitar lesiones. A grandes altitudes (especialmente durante un vuelo), las celdas de aire se expandirán más allá de su nivel óptimo. Si esto sucede, regule la presión de las celdas de aire.

Consulte siempre con su médico o fisioterapeuta antes de realizar cualquier modificación en la ortesis. Este producto se debe utilizar bajo la supervisión de un profesional sanitario. Este dispositivo no está diseñado para un uso público sin supervisión.

Inspeccione siempre el producto antes de usarlo. Revise si hay costuras o piezas rotas; materiales rasgados, cortados o deshilachados; o hebillas o cierres de gancho y bucle que no se sujeten adecuadamente. No utilice el producto si está dañado. Deje de usar el producto si está rasgado, desgastado o deshilachado de cualquier forma.

Inspezione sempre il prodotto prima di usarlo. Verificare se ci sono cuciture o pezzi rotti; materiali strappati, tagliati o sfilacciati; o fibbie o chiusure di gancho e cucitura che non si chiudono adeguatamente. Non utilizzare il prodotto se è danneggiato. Smettere di usare il prodotto se è strappato, usurato o sfilacciato in qualsiasi modo.

Inspezione sempre il prodotto prima di usarlo. Verificare se ci sono cuciture o pezzi rotti; materiali strappati, tagliati o sfilacciati; o fibbie o chiusure di gancho e cucitura che non si chiudono adeguatamente. Non utilizzare il prodotto se è danneggiato. Smettere di usare il prodotto se è strappato, usurato o sfilacciato in qualsiasi modo.

Inspezione sempre il prodotto prima di usarlo. Verificare se ci sono cuciture o pezzi rotti; materiali strappati, tagliati o sfilacciati; o fibbie o chiusure di gancho e cucitura che non si chiudono adeguatamente. Non utilizzare il prodotto se è danneggiato. Smettere di usare il prodotto se è strappato, usurato o sfilacciato in qualsiasi modo.

Inspezione sempre il prodotto prima di usarlo. Verificare se ci sono cuciture o pezzi rotti; materiali strappati, tagliati o sfilacciati; o fibbie o chiusure di gancho e cucitura che non si chiudono adeguatamente. Non utilizzare il prodotto se è danneggiato. Smettere di usare il prodotto se è strappato, usurato o sfilacciato in qualsiasi modo.

Inspezione sempre il prodotto prima di usarlo. Verificare se ci sono cuciture o pezzi rotti; materiali strappati, tagliati o sfilacciati; o fibbie o chiusure di gancho e cucitura che non si chiudono adeguatamente. Non utilizzare il prodotto se è danneggiato. Smettere di usare il prodotto se è strappato, usurato o sfilacciato in qualsiasi modo.

Inspezione sempre il prodotto prima di usarlo. Verificare se ci sono cuciture o pezzi rotti; materiali strappati, tagliati o sfilacciati; o fibbie o chiusure di gancho e cucitura che non si chiudono adeguatamente. Non utilizzare il prodotto se è danneggiato. Smettere di usare il prodotto se è strappato, usurato o sfilacciato in qualsiasi modo.

Inspezione sempre il prodotto prima di usarlo. Verificare se ci sono cuciture o pezzi rotti; materiali strappati, tagliati o sfilacciati; o fibbie o chiusure di gancho e cucitura che non si chiudono adeguatamente. Non utilizzare il prodotto se è danneggiato. Smettere di usare il prodotto se è strappato, usurato o sfilacciato in qualsiasi modo.

Inspezione sempre il prodotto prima di usarlo. Verificare se ci sono cuciture o pezzi rotti; materiali strappati, tagliati o sfilacciati; o fibbie o chiusure di gancho e cucitura che non si chiudono adeguatamente. Non utilizzare il prodotto se è danneggiato. Smettere di usare il prodotto se è strappato, usurato o sfilacciato in qualsiasi modo.

Inspezione sempre il prodotto prima di usarlo. Verificare se ci sono cuciture o pezzi rotti; materiali strappati, tagliati o sfilacciati; o fibbie o chiusure di gancho e cucitura che non si chiudono adeguatamente. Non utilizzare il prodotto se è danneggiato. Smettere di usare il prodotto se è strappato, usurato o sfilacciato in qualsiasi modo.

Inspezione sempre il prodotto prima di usarlo. Verificare se ci sono cuciture o pezzi rotti; materiali strappati, tagliati o sfilacciati; o fibbie o chiusure di gancho e cucitura che non si chiudono adeguatamente. Non utilizzare il prodotto se è danneggiato. Smettere di usare il prodotto se è strappato, usurato o sfilacciato in qualsiasi modo.

Inspezione sempre il prodotto prima di usarlo. Verificare se ci sono cuciture o pezzi rotti; materiali strappati, tagliati o sfilacciati; o fibbie o chiusure di gancho e cucitura che non si chiudono adeguatamente. Non utilizzare il prodotto se è danneggiato. Smettere di usare il prodotto se è strappato, usurato o sfilacciato in qualsiasi modo.

Inspezione sempre il prodotto prima di usarlo. Verificare se ci sono cuciture o pezzi rotti; materiali strappati, tagliati o sfilacciati; o fibbie o chiusure di gancho e cucitura che non si chiudono adeguatamente. Non utilizzare il prodotto se è danneggiato. Smettere di usare il prodotto se è strappato, usurato o sfilacciato in qualsiasi modo.

Inspezione sempre il prodotto prima di usarlo. Verificare se ci sono cuciture o pezzi rotti; materiali strappati, tagliati o sfilacciati; o fibbie o chiusure di gancho e cucitura che non si chiudono adeguatamente. Non utilizzare il prodotto se è danneggiato. Smettere di usare il prodotto se è strappato, usurato o sfilacciato in qualsiasi modo.

Inspezione sempre il prodotto prima di usarlo. Verificare se ci sono cuciture o pezzi rotti; materiali strappati, tagliati o sfilacciati; o fibbie o chiusure di gancho e cucitura che non si chiudono adeguatamente. Non utilizzare il prodotto se è danneggiato. Smettere di usare il prodotto se è strappato, usurato o sfilacciato in qualsiasi modo.

Inspezione sempre il prodotto prima di usarlo. Verificare se ci sono cuciture o pezzi rotti; materiali strappati, tagliati o sfilacciati; o fibbie o chiusure di gancho e cucitura che non si chiudono adeguatamente. Non utilizzare il prodotto se è danneggiato. Smettere di usare il prodotto se è strappato, usurato o sfilacciato in qualsiasi modo.

Inspezione sempre il prodotto prima di usarlo. Verificare se ci sono cuciture o pezzi rotti; materiali strappati, tagliati o sfilacciati; o fibbie o chiusure di gancho e cucitura che non si chiudono adeguatamente. Non utilizzare il prodotto se è danneggiato. Smettere di usare il prodotto se è strappato, usurato o sfilacciato in qualsiasi modo.

Inspezione sempre il prodotto prima di usarlo. Verificare se ci sono cuciture o pezzi rotti; materiali strappati, tagliati o sfilacciati; o fibbie o chiusure di gancho e cucitura che non si chiudono adeguatamente. Non utilizzare il prodotto se è danneggiato. Smettere di usare il prodotto se è strappato, usurato o sfilacciato in qualsiasi modo.

Inspezione sempre il prodotto prima di usarlo. Verificare se ci sono cuciture o pezzi rotti; materiali strappati, tagliati o sfilacciati; o fibbie o chiusure di gancho e cucitura che non si chiudono adeguatamente. Non utilizzare il prodotto se è danneggiato. Smettere di usare il prodotto se è strappato, usurato o sfilacciato in qualsiasi modo.

Inspezione sempre il prodotto prima di usarlo. Verificare se ci sono cuciture o pezzi rotti; materiali strappati, tagliati o sfilacciati; o fibbie o chiusure di gancho e cucitura che non si chiudono adeguatamente. Non utilizzare il prodotto se è danneggiato. Smettere di usare il prodotto se è strappato, usurato o sfilacciato in qualsiasi modo.

Inspezione sempre il prodotto prima di usarlo. Verificare se ci sono cuciture o pezzi rotti; materiali strappati, tagliati o sfilacciati; o fibbie o chiusure di gancho e cucitura che non si chiudono adeguatamente. Non utilizzare il prodotto se è danneggiato. Smettere di usare il prodotto se è strappato, usurato o sfilacciato in qualsiasi modo.

Inspezione sempre il prodotto prima di usarlo. Verificare se ci sono cuciture o pezzi rotti; materiali strappati, tagliati o sfilacciati; o fibbie o chiusure di gancho e cucitura che non si chiudono adeguatamente. Non utilizzare il prodotto se è danneggiato. Smettere di usare il prodotto se è strappato, usurato o sfilacciato in qualsiasi modo.

Inspezione sempre il prodotto prima di usarlo. Verificare se ci sono cuciture o pezzi rotti; materiali strappati, tagliati o sfilacciati; o fibbie o chiusure di gancho e cucitura che non si chiudono adeguatamente. Non utilizzare il prodotto se è danneggiato. Smettere di usare il prodotto se è strappato, usurato o sfilacciato in qualsiasi modo.

Inspezione sempre il prodotto prima di usarlo. Verificare se ci sono cuciture o pezzi rotti; materiali strappati, tagliati o sfilacciati; o fibbie o chiusure di gancho e cucitura che non si chiudono adeguatamente. Non utilizzare il prodotto se è danneggiato. Smettere di usare il prodotto se è strappato, usurato o sfilacciato in qualsiasi modo.

Inspezione sempre il prodotto prima di usarlo. Verificare se ci sono cuciture o pezzi rotti; materiali strappati, tagliati o sfilacciati; o fibbie o chiusure di gancho e cucitura che non si chiudono adeguatamente. Non utilizzare il prodotto se è danneggiato. Smettere di usare il prodotto se è strappato, usurato o sfilacciato in qualsiasi modo.

Inspezione sempre il prodotto prima di usarlo. Verificare se ci sono cuciture o pezzi rotti; materiali strappati, tagliati o sfilacciati; o fibbie o chiusure di gancho e cucitura che non si chiudono adeguatamente. Non utilizzare il prodotto se è danneggiato. Smettere di usare il prodotto se è strappato, usurato o sfilacciato in qualsiasi modo.

Inspezione sempre il prodotto prima di usarlo. Verificare se ci sono cuciture o pezzi rotti; materiali strappati, tagliati o sfilacciati; o fibbie o chiusure di gancho e cucitura che non si chiudono adeguatamente. Non utilizzare il prodotto se è danneggiato. Smettere di usare il prodotto se è strappato, usurato o sfilacciato in qualsiasi modo.

Inspezione sempre il prodotto prima di usarlo. Verificare se ci sono cuciture o pezzi rotti; materiali strappati, tagliati o sfilacciati; o fibbie o chiusure di gancho e cucitura che non si chiudono adeguatamente. Non utilizzare il prodotto se è danneggiato. Smettere di usare il prodotto se è strappato, usurato o sfilacciato in qualsiasi modo.

Inspezione sempre il prodotto prima di usarlo. Verificare se ci sono cuciture o pezzi rotti; materiali strappati, tagliati o sfilacciati; o fibbie o chiusure di gancho e cucitura che non si chiudono adeguatamente. Non utilizzare il prodotto se è danneggiato. Smettere di usare il prodotto se è strappato, usurato o sfilacciato in qualsiasi modo.

Inspezione sempre il prodotto prima di usarlo. Verificare se ci sono cuciture o pezzi rotti; materiali strappati, tagliati o sfilacciati; o fibbie o chiusure di gancho e cucitura che non si chiudono adeguatamente. Non utilizzare il prodotto se è danneggiato. Smettere di usare il prodotto se è strappato, usurato o sfilacciato in qualsiasi modo.

Inspezione sempre il prodotto prima di usarlo. Verificare se ci sono cuciture o pezzi rotti; materiali strappati, tagliati o sfilacciati; o fibbie o chiusure di gancho e cucitura che non si chiudono adeguatamente. Non utilizzare il prodotto se è danneggiato. Smettere di usare il prodotto se è strappato, usurato o sfilacciato in qualsiasi modo.

Inspezione sempre il prodotto prima di usarlo. Verificare se ci sono cuciture o pezzi rotti; materiali strappati, tagliati o sfilacciati; o fibbie o chiusure di gancho e cucitura che non si chiudono adeguatamente. Non utilizzare il prodotto se è danneggiato. Smettere di usare il prodotto se è strappato, usurato o sfilacciato in qualsiasi modo.

Inspezione sempre il prodotto prima di usarlo. Verificare se ci sono cuciture o pezzi rotti; materiali strappati, tagliati o sfilacciati; o fibbie o chiusure di gancho e cucitura che non si chiudono adeguatamente. Non utilizzare il prodotto se è danneggiato. Smettere di usare il prodotto se è strappato, usurato o sfilacciato in qualsiasi modo.

Inspezione sempre il prodotto prima di usarlo. Verificare se ci sono cuciture o pezzi rotti; materiali strappati, tagliati o sfilacciati; o fibbie o chiusure di gancho e cucitura che non si chiudono adeguatamente. Non utilizzare il prodotto se è danneggiato. Smettere di usare il prodotto se è strappato, usurato o sfilacciato in qualsiasi modo.

Inspezione sempre il prodotto prima di usarlo. Verificare se ci sono cuciture o pezzi rotti; materiali strappati, tagliati o sfilacciati; o fibbie o chiusure di gancho e cucitura che non si chiudono adeguatamente. Non utilizzare il prodotto se è danneggiato. Smettere di usare il prodotto se è strappato, usurato o sfilacciato in qualsiasi modo.

<

bez toho, aby ste ich úplne odstránili z ortézy. Odstráňte predný plášť, odpodnie náklú vložku a opatrne vysušte chodidlo a členok dopredu a von z ortézovýšlústného Enovis.

• Zvlášťve tenisky alebo podobnú obú so systémom ShoeLift™ alebo ekvivalentným systémom na nezaranenú nohu počas chôdze, aby ste kompenzovali zmeny dĺžky nohy počas nosenia ortézy na chôdzú.

POKYNY NA APLIKÁCIU

1. Posadte sa a použite DONJOY Nextep Xcel Air Walker
2. Roztvorte popruh, vyberte predný panel, pomôcky
3. Vložte chodidlo a členok do ortézy a uzavrite vložku pomocou háčikov. Uistite sa, že je zariadenie správne nainštalované, pretože ďalšie vyprázdnovanie a vyprázdnutie, ktoré nie je tak pohodlné.
4. Na vrchnú časť do stredu vložku umiestnite pumpu a predný plášť spredu na chodidlo a nohu a upravte vložku háčikmi a slučkami počnúc od špičky a potom smerom nahor po končatine. Popruh priľti neuhajte. Pri zмене opakov môže byť potrebné popruh upraviť.
5. Ak chcete nafuknúť vzduchovú komoru, stlačte a uvoľnite červenú vzduchovú bunku. Kúľ vzduchová komora neposkytne pohodlné odpruženie a oporu. Nadmerne NENAFUKUJTE.
6. Ak chete znížiť alebo úplne kompresiu, otočte tlačidloým vyprázdnovanie a vyprázdnutie, ktoré nie je tak pohodlné.
7. Ak chete ortézu sŕuť, vypustite vzduchovú komoru a odopnite všetky popruhy bez toho, aby ste ich úplne odstránili z ortézy. Odstráňte predný plášť, odpodnie náklú vložku a opatrne vysušte chodidlo a členok dopredu a von z ortézy.

POKYNY NA ČISTENIE

Vložky perte ručne (pri max. 30 °C) s použitím jemného mydla, dôkladne opláchnite. Sušte voľne na vzduchu.

Poznamáka: Ak sa dôkladne nepočistíte, zvyšky mydla môžu spôsobovať podráždenie a poškodenie materiálu.

Plastové časti možno utrieť handričkou a jemným mydlom alebo dezinfekčným prostriedkom. Pred nasadením na ortézu ich nechajte zaschnúť.

ODŠŤAHOVANIE

Zariadenie a jeho obal odstráňte v súlade s miestnymi alebo národnými environmentálnymi predpismi.

ZLOŽENIE

Polipropylén, laminát z PU peny, polyester, TPU, nylon, TPR, EVA

PRODUCT NEBSAHUJE PRÍRODNÝ LATEX

URČENÉ K POUŽITIÚ V JEDNOHO PACIENTA

V rámci ZÁRUKY vám spoločnosť DJO, LLC opraví alebo vymení celú jednotku, alebo jej časť a príslušenstvo v prípade vad materiálu, alebo vylhotvenia do šiestich mesiacov od dátumu predaja. Pokiaľ podmienky tejto záruky nie sú v súlade s miestnymi predpismi, uplatňujú sa ustanovenia miestnych predpisov.

DANISH

Læs venligst denne brugsanvisning grundigt igennem, inden du bruger denne enhed. Korrekt anvendelse er vigtigst for, at enheden fungerer korrekt.

TILSIGTET BRUGERGRUPPE

Den tilsigtede bruger skal være en autoriseret læge, patienten, patientens omsorgsperson eller et familiemedlem, der yder assistance. Brugeren skal kunne læse, forstå og være fysisk i stand til at udføre alle anvisninger, advarsler og forholdsregler, som er angivet i brugsanvisningen.

TILSIGTET ANVENDELSE/INDIKATIONER

DONJOY® NEXTEP XCEL™ Air Tail Walker er designet til at give postoperativ eller posttraumatiske støtte og immobilisering til anklet eller fod.

Den kan være egnet ved:

- Alvorlig forstuvning af ankler og/eller fædder
- Skånsom behandling af stabile ankler og/eller fodbrud
- Alvorlig tendinopati i ankler

Når den bruges med valgfrie akillesklipper:

- Behandling af akilleseneruiter
- Reparation af akillesenen

EGENSKABER:

Stift design til at begrænse bevægelse gennem stiv konstruktion. Immobilisering af underben/ankel/fod i en fast position.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER

Må ikke anvendes, hvis du er allergisk over for nogen af materialerne indeholdt i dette produkt. Denne enhed er kontraindiceret til ustabile frakturer i underben, anklet og fod.

Hvornår skinnen skal anvendes, afgøres af den behandelende læge.

ADVARSLER OG FORHOLDSREGLER

- Produktet er kun beregnet til brug af en enkelt patient.
- Hvis du oplever smerter, hevelse, kramper eller andre usædvanlige reaktioner; mens du bruger dette produkt; skal du straks kontakte din læge.
- Luftceller må ikke fyldes for meget. Ukorrekt påfyldning af luftcellerne kan forårsage signifikant irritation hos patienter med diabetisk neuropati. Reducer luftcellekompression ved eventuelle visuelle hudændringer eller oplevet ubehag. Brug ikke denne
- enhed hos patienter, der ikke er i stand til at give udtryk for fysisk ubehag.
- Brug ikke denne enhed, hvis du ikke kan mærke fornemmelser; usanset om det skyldes postoperativ anæstesi, nerve-; hud- eller andre tilstande.
- Må ikke bruges under brusebad eller badning med Walker.
- Må ikke anvendes på åbne sår og/eller følsom hud.
- Kør ikke bil med Walker på, da det kan nedsætte din evne til at bremse.
- Vær forsigtig, når du går på glatte eller våde overflader for at undgå personskade.

- Anvnd iten denna apparat om du inte kan känna några känslor, oavsett om det beror på postoperativ anæstesi, nerv-, hud- eller andra tillstånd.
- Använd inte Walker i duschen eller badet.
- Använd inte på öppna sår och/eller känslig hud.
- Kör inte bil med Walker på, eftersom din bromsförmåga kan påverkas.
- Var försiktig när du går på hala eller våta ytor så att du inte skadar dig.
- Bruk ikke Walker under brusebad eller badning.
- Ikke kjør med Walker på, da det kan svekke bremseevnen din.
- Vær forsiktig når du går på glatte eller våde overflater for å unngå skade.
- I store Walker (spesielt under flyvninger) utvider luftcellene ekspansjonen deres forårsager ubehag, juster i såve tilføyet luftceller.
- Raskt etter altid produktet fjerne anvendning. Etter etter trassig sår- eller delar, sønderrikt, sønderkudert eller fransat material, eller spännen eller karborborend som inte håller fast ordentligt. Använd inte produkten om du den skadad. Sluta använda produkten om den är sönderrikt, sätten eller fransad på något sätt.
- Denna produkt får aldrig ändras eller repareras. Denna produkt är inte avsedd att användas med någon annan produkt förutom tillbehör som godkänns av Enovis.
- Använd en gymnasistisko eller promenadsko med en ShoeLift™ eller likvärdig produkt på den skadade foten för att kompensera den skillnad i benlängd som walkertossen ger upphov till.

ANVÄNDNINGSTRUKTIONER

1. Sæt dig ned på skå to på anbringe DONJOY® NEXTEP XCEL™ Air Walker
 2. Åbn stroppene, fjern frontpanelet på walkeren
 3. Indsæt din fod og ankel i walkeren, og luk forlommen med krogstripsene; sørg for, at ådstykket ikke er foldet oven på forloden.
 4. Placer pumpen ovenpå i midten af foringen og placer den forreste skal på forloden på foden og benet og fastgør krog- og lækkestropperne, begynd ved tåen og fortsæt derefter op ad benet. Stram ikke stropperne for meget. Efterhånden som hævelsesmønstrene ændrer sig, kan det være nødvendigt at justere stroppene.
 5. For at puste luftceller op, skal du trykke på den røde luftblære og slippe den, indtil luftcellen giver en behagelig siddempåning og støtte. Pust den IKKE for meget op.
 6. For at tømme for luft eller justere kompressionen skal du dreje på tømningsskappen og tømme for luft, indtil trykket er behageligt.
 7. For at fjerne, tøm luftcellerne og alle stropper løsnes uden at fjerne dem helt fra den samlede walker, fjern den forreste skal, den bløde foring løsnes og for foden og anklen forsigtigt frem og ud af walkeren.
- RENGØRINGSVEJLEDNING**
- Håndvask foringerne (ved maks. 30 °C) med mild sæbe, skyl grundigt. Lufttør.
- Bemærk: Hvis foringen ikke skylles grundigt, kan resterende sæbe forårsage irritation og forringe materialet.
- Plastdele kan tørres af med klud og mild sæbe eller desinfektionsmiddel. Lad det derefter tørre, før du tager walkeren på.

BORTSKAFFELSE

Bortskaf apparatet og dets emballage i overensstemmelse med lokale eller nationale miljøregler.

SAMMENSETNING

Polipropylen, PU-skumlaminat, polyester, TPU, nylon, TPR, EVA

IKKE FREMSTILLET MED NATURLIG GUMMILATEX

URČENÉ NA POUŽITIE LEN V JEDNÉHO PACIENTA

GARANTI DJO, LLC vil reparere eller udskifte hele enheden eller dele af enheden samt tilbehør ved materiale eller fabrikmæssige fejl i en periode på seks måneder fra købsdatoen. I tilfælde af, at denne garanti vilkår og betingelser afviger fra de lokale bestemmelser, gælder de lokale bestemmelser.

SVENSKA

Läs följande anvisningar noggrant och fullständigt innan du använder produkten. Korrekt applikation är av största vikt för produktens korrekta funktion.

AVSEDD ANVÄNDARPROFIL

Den avsedda användaren ska vara en legitimerad läkare, patienten, patientens vårdgivare eller en familjemedlem som hjälper till. Användaren bör kunna läsa, förstå och vara fysiskt kapabel att utföra alla anvisningar, varningar och försiktighetsåtgärder som anges i bruksanvisningen.

AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING/INDIKATIONER

DONJOY® NEXTEP XCEL™ Air Tail Walker har utformats för postoperativ eller posttraumatisk stöd och immobilisering av fotleden eller foten. Den kan vara lämplig för:

- Svår fotleds- och/eller fotstuckning
- Konservativ behandling av stabila fotleds- och/eller fotfrakturer
- Svår sårskada i fotleden

När den används med valfria akillesklipper:

- Behandling av hälsenestristning
- Reparation av akillesena

EGENSKABER:

Stel design för att begränsa rörelse genom stiv konstruktion. Immobilisering av underben/vrist/fot i en fixerad position.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER

Må inte användas, hvis du er allergisk mot något av materialen i denna produkt. Produkten är inte lämplig för instabila frakturer i underbenet, fotleden eller foten.

Det är ueslutalande den behandelnde läkarens bedömning som avgör när ortosen ska användas.

VARNINGAR OCH FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER

- Produktet är avsedd att användas av endast en person.
- Kontakta omedelbart läkare om smärta, svullnad, förändringar i känsel eller andra ovanliga reaktioner uppstår medan produkten används.
- Fyll inte luftcellerna för mycket. Felaktig fyllning av luftceller kan orsaka betydande irritation hos patienter med diabetisk neuropati. Minska luftcellernas kompression vid varje synlig hudförändring eller meddelat ubehag. Använd inte produkten på patienter som är oförmögna att informera om fysiskt ubehag.

ADVARSLER OG FORHOLDSREGLER

- Produktet er kun tiltenkt bruk av én pasient.
- Hvis du oplever smerter, hevelser, sanseendringer eller uvanlige reaktioner mens du bruker dette produktet, må du kontakte lege

- Jos koe tuotteen käyttöä aikana kipua, turvotusta, tuntoaistimusten muutoksia tai epätypillisiä reaktioita, ota välittömästi yhteyttä terveydenhuoltoon ammattilaisien.
- Älä käytä laitetta avoimien haavojen, vääranlainen limakalvon talttu tai aiheuttaa merkittävä ärsytystä potilailla, jotka sairastavat diabetista, autonomista neuropatiaa, vähenää limakalvon puristusta, jos ihomuutoksia tai epämuokavuita ilmenee. Älä käyttää laitetta, jos potilas ei kykene ilmaismaan fyysisiä epämuokavuita.
- Älä käytä tätä laitetta, jos et voi tuntea tunteuksia leikkauksen jälkeisen anestesian, imho- iho- tai muiden sairauksien vuoksi.
- Älä käytä Walkeria suuhussaa tai kyylyssä.
- Älä käytä kalvaavien jalkoi tai kyylyssä.
- Älä aja autoa, kun käytät Walkeria, sillä se voi heikentää jarrutuskykyä.
- Ole varovainen, kun kävelät luvkalla tai märlillä pinnolla loukkaantuneen välttämiseksi.
- Suurissa korkeuksissa (erityisesti lentojen aikana) ilmakennon laajenvat yli optimaalisen tason. Tässä tapauksessa sääda ilmakennon painetta.
- Neuvottele aina lääkärin tai terapeutin kanssa ennen muuosten taitoa. Tuotetta saa käyttää vain lääketieteellisen ammattilaisen valvonnassa. Tätä laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu valvomattomaan julkiseen käyttöön.
- Tarkista aina ennen käyttöä. Tarkista, ettei ompelinta tai osia ole katkenut, että materiaali ei ole repeytynyt tai ripsaantunut, eikä siinä ole viiloksia, ja että soljet tai taranauhakiinnikkeet pysyvät tukevasti kiinni. Älä käytä vaurioitunutta tuotetta. Lopeta käyttö, jos se on repeytynt, kulunut tai ripsaantunut millään tavalla.
- Älä koskaan mukkaa tai korjaa tätä tuotetta. Tätä tuotetta ei ole tarkoitettu käytettäväksi minkään muun tuotteen kuin Enovisin huukysimien lisävarusteiden kanssa.
- Käytä lenkkaria tai jalkapainavästä kenkää, jossa on ShoeLift™ tai vastaava, vammattomassa jalassa kävelyn aikana kompensoidaksesi jalan piltuuden muutoksia murtumien hoitoon tarkoitettua kävelytukea käytettäessä.

KÄYTTÖOHJEET

1. Istu alas ja aseta DONJOY® NEXTEP XCEL™ Air Walker paikalleen.
2. Avaa hihnat ja poista Walkerin etulevy.
3. Seta foton ja ankelen in i Walkerin, luk foringen med krogstrikslene og sørg for, at ådstykket ikke er brettet på toppen av forkoten.
4. Plasser pumpen på toppen midt på foringen og sett frontskallet fra utsiden på foten og benet og fest krok- og lækkestropper fra tåen og oppover på benet. Ikke stram stroppene for hardt.
- Etter hvert som hevelsesmønstret endrer seg, kan det være nødvendig å justere stroppene.
5. For å blåse opp luftceller, trykk og slipp den midtre lufttømmen til foringen frem og tilbake.
6. For å tømme eller justere kompresjon, vrr du på tømmeknappen og tømmer til trykket er behagelig.
7. For å fjerne luftcellene tømmer du dem og løsner alle stroppene uten å fjerne dem helt fra den monterte walkeren. Fjern det fremre skallet, løsne det myke, gode foringen og før forsiktig foten og ankelen fremover og ut av walkeren.

INSTRUKSJONER FOR RENGJØRING

Håndvask foringen (ved maks. 30 °C) med mild såpe, skyl grundig. Lufttørkes.

MERK: Hvis produktet ikke skylles grundig nok, kan såperester irritere huden og forringe materialet. Plastdele kan tørkes av med en klut og mild såpe eller desinfeksjonsmiddel. La det deretter tørke før du tar på deg walkeren igjen.

AVHENDING

Kast enheten og emballasjen i samsvar med lokale eller nasjonale miljøforskrifter.

SAMMENSETNING

Polipropylen, PU-skumlaminat, polyester, TPU, nylon, TPR, EVA

IKKE INNEHOLDER IKKE NATURGUMMILATEKS

BARE MENT FOR BRUK PÅ EN PASIENT

GARANTI DJO, LLC vil reparere eller erstatte hele eller deler av enheten og dens tilbehør ved defekter på materiale eller kvalitet i seks måneder fra salgsdato. I den grad vilkårene i denne garantien er i strid med lokale forskrifter, vil bestemmelsene i slike lokale forskrifter gjelde.

AVHENDING

Kast enheten og emballasjen i samsvar med lokale eller nasjonale miljøforskrifter.

SAMMENSETNING

Polipropylen, PU-skumlaminat, polyester, TPU, nylon, TPR, EVA

IKKE INNEHOLDER IKKE NATURGUMMILATEKS

AVHENDING

Kast enheten og emballasjen i samsvar med lokale eller nasjonale miljøforskrifter.

SAMMENSETNING

Polipropylen, PU-skumlaminat, polyester, TPU, nylon, TPR, EVA

IKKE INNEHOLDER IKKE NATURGUMMILATEKS

AVHENDING

Kast enheten og emballasjen i samsvar med lokale eller nasjonale miljøforskrifter.

SAMMENSETNING

Polipropylen, PU-skumlaminat, polyester, TPU, nylon, TPR, EVA

IKKE INNEHOLDER IKKE NATURGUMMILATEKS

Kast enheten og emballasjen i samsvar med lokale eller nasjonale miljøforskrifter.

POLSKI

Przed rozpoczęciem korzystania z wyrobu należy uważnie przeczytać poniższe instrukcje. Odpowiednie założenie jest niezbędne do właściwego działania urządzenia.

PROFIL UŻYTKOWNIKA DOCELOWEGO

Docelowym użytkownikiem powinien być licencjonowany pracownik służby zdrowia, pacjent, jego opiekun lub członek rodziny udzielający pomocy. Użytkownik powinien być w stanie przeczytać, zrozumieć i przestrzegać zdołny do wykonania wszystkich wskazań, ostrzeżeń i ostrzegawczych informacji dotyczących użytkownika.

ZASTOSOWANIE/WSKAZANIA

- Wysoka orteza DONJOY® NEXTEP XCEL™ Air Tail Walker została zaprojektowana w celu zapewnienia wsparcia pooperacyjnego lub porażkowego oraz unieruchomienia stawu skokowego lub stopy. Może być wskazana w przypadku:
 - Poważnego skrzywienia stawu skokowego i/lub stopy
 - Leczenia zwichnięcia stawu skokowego
 - Ciężkiej tendinopatii stawu skokowego
 - Ciężkiej tendinopatii ścięgna Achillesa
 - Leczenia zwichnięcia ścięgna Achillesa
 - Naprawy ścięgna Achillesa

CHARAKTERYSTYKA DZIAŁANIA:

Sztynna konstrukcja w celu ograniczenia ruchu poprzez sztywną budowę. Unieruchomienie podudzia/kostki/stopy w stałej pozycji.

PRZECIWSKAZANIA

- Nie stosować w razie alergii na którykolwiek z materiałów zawartych w niniejszym produkcie. Ortez jest przeciwwskazana w przypadku niestabilnych złamań podudzia, stawu skokowego i stopy. Decyzja o tym, kiedy zastosować ortezę, należy wyłącznie do lekarza prowadzącego.

OSTRZEŻENIA I ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI

- Produkt jest przeznaczony do stosowania wyłącznie przez jednego pacjenta.
- W przypadku wystąpienia bólu, obrzęku, zaburzeń czucia lub jakichkolwiek nietypowych reakcji podczas stosowania tego produktu, należy natychmiast skonsultować się z pracownikiem medycznym.
- Nie należy nadmierne napięcia komór powietrznych. Nieprawidłowe napięcie komory powietrznej może powodować podrażnienie u pacjentów z neuropatią cukrzycową. Zmniejszyć kompresję komórek powietrznych w przypadku jakichkolwiek widocznych zmian na skórze lub zgłaszanego dyskomfortu. Nie należy używać ortezu u pacjentów niezdołnych do komunikowania dyskomfortu fizycznego.
- Nie używaj tego urządzenia, jeśli nie odczuwasz wrażeń z powodu znieczulenia pooperacyjnego, nerwów, skóry lub innych schorzeń.
- Nie używaj Walkera podczas kąpiei ani prysznica.
- Nie stosuj na otwarte rany i/lub wrzawy skóry.
- Nie prowadź pojazdu z Walkerem, ponieważ może to pogorszyć zdolność hamowania.
- Należy zachować ostrożność podczas chodzenia po śliskich lub mokrych powierzchniach, aby uniknąć urazów.
- Na dużych wysokościach (zwłaszcza podczas lotów) komory powietrzne rozszerzają się poza optymalny poziom. W takim przypadku należy wyregulować ciśnienie w komorze powietrznej.
- Przed wprowadzeniem zmian w ortezie, należy zawsze skonsultować się z lekarzem lub terapeutą. Produkt ten powinien być używany pod nadzorem fachowego personelu medycznego. To urządzenie nie jest przeznaczone do użytku przez pacjenta bez nadzoru.
- Zawsze sprawdzaj ortezę przed użyciem. Sprawdź, czy nie ma pękniętych szwów lub części, rozdartej, przeciętej lub postrzępionej materiału; czy klamry lub zapigięcia na rzepy bezpiecznie trzymają. Nie używaj uszkodzonego produktu. Zaprzestać używania, gdy produkt jest rozdarty, zużyty, postrzępiony w jakikolwiek sposób.
- Nigdy nie należy modyfikować ani naprawiać produktu. Produkt ten nie jest przeznaczony do użytku z żadnym innym produktem z wyjątkiem akcesoriów zatwierdzonych przez Enovis.
- Podczas chodzenia należy używać butów sportowych z systemem ShoeLift™ lub jego odpowiednikiem na nieuszkodzonej stopie, aby skompensować zmiany długości kończyn podczas noszenia ortezu stosowanej do chodzenia po złamanach kości.

DESCARTE

Descarte o dispositivo e sua embalagem de acordo com os regulamentos ambientais locais ou nacionais.

COMPOZIÇÃO

Polipropileno, laminado de espuma PU, poliéster, TPU, Nylon, TPR, EVA

NÃO CONTÉM LÁTEX DE BORRACHA NATURAL

CONCEBIDO PARA UTILIZAÇÃO NUM ÚNICO PACIENTE.

ARANTIA DJO, LLC reparará ou substituirá toda a unidade, ou parte da mesma, e os seus acessórios devido a defeitos de materiais ou de fabrico durante um período de seis meses a partir da data da venda. Caso os termos da presente garantia não estejam em consonância com os regulamentos locais, devem prevalecer as disposições dos regulamentos locais.

UTILIZAÇÃO PREVISTA/INDICAÇÕES

A DONJOY® NEXTEP XCEL™ Air Tail Walker foi concebida para proporcionar apoio e imobilização pós-operatória ou pós-traumática do tornozelo ou do pé. Pode ser adequada para:

- Entorse grave do tornozelo e/ou do pé
- Tratamento conservador de fraturas estáveis do tornozelo e/ou do pé
- Tendinopatia grave do tornozelo

Quando usado com calções opcionais para Aquiles:

- Tratamento de ruturas do tendão de Aquiles
- Reparação do tendão de Aquiles

CHARACTERÍSTICAS DE DESEMPENHO:

Conceção rígida para restringir o movimento através de uma construção rígida. Imobilização da perna inferior/tornozelo/pé em uma posição fixa.

INSTRUKCJE CZYSZCZENIA

Wkładki należy prać ręcznie (w temperaturze maks. 30°C) przy użyciu łagodnego mydła, a następnie dokładnie suszyć. Suszyć na powietrzu. Uwaga: W przypadku niedostatecznej szkliska pozostałości mydła mogą powodować podrażnienia i pogorszenie jakości materiału. Części plastikowe można przecierać szmatką i łagodnym mydłem lub

disnpre partea din față pe laba piciorului și pe gambă și fixați curelele cu scai începând de la deget și apoi în sus pe picior. Nu strângeți benzile prea tare. Pe măsură ce pernele cu aer se umflă, poate fi necesar să rejustați benzile.

5. Pentru a umfla celulele pneumatice, apăsați și eliberați butonul roșu pentru aer până când celula pneumatică oferă o amortizare și o senzație confortabilă. NU umflați excesiv.

6. Pentru a deumfla sau a regla compresia, rotiți butonul pentru deumflare și deumflați până când presiunea este confortabilă.

7. Pentru a scoate complet din orteză elemente pneumatice și a desfaceți toate benzile, fără a le scoate complet din orteză asamblată, îndepărtați cadrul frontal, desfaceți căptușeala moale și aduceți ușor piciorul și glezna în față și în afara ortezei.

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE CURĂȚARE

Spălați căptușeala manual (la max. 30 °C) folosind un săpun delicat, clătiți bine. Uscăți la temperatura aerului.

Observație: În cazul unei clătiri insuficiente, săpunul rezidual poate provoca iritații și deteriora materialul.

Piesele din plastic pot fi șterse cu o cârpă și săpun delicat sau dezinfectant. Apoi, lăsați să se usuce înainte de a monta orteza.

ELIMINARE

Eliminați dispozitivul și ambalajul acestuia conform reglementărilor locale sau naționale de mediu.

COMPOZIȚIE

Polipropilenă, spumă PU laminată, poliester, TPU, nailon, TPR, EVA

NU ESTE FABRICAT CU LATEX DE CAUCIUC NATURAL

DESTINAT UTILIZĂRII PENTRU UN SINGUR PACIENT

DJO, LLC va repara sau va înlocui integral sau parțial unitatea și accesoriile acesteia pentru defecte de material sau de manipolare pentru o perioadă de șase luni de la data vânzării. În măsura în care termenii acesteia garanți sunt incompatibili cu reglementările locale, se vor aplica prevederile acestor reglementări locale.

CONTRAINDIȚII

Dispozitivul / ortopedic DONJOY® NEXTEP XCEL™ Air Tail Walker este conceput pentru a oferi suport post-operator sau post-traumatic și imobilizare gleznei sau piciorului. Poate fi folosit pentru:

- Entorsa severă de gleznă și/sau picior
- Tratamentul conservator al fracturilor stabile de gleznă și/sau picior
- Tendinopatia severă a gleznei

Când este utilizat cu gene optionale pentru Ahile:

- Tratamentul rupturii de tendon achilian
- Repararea tendonului lui Ahile

CHARACTERISTICI DE PERFORMANȚĂ:

Design rigid pentru a restricționa mișcarea print-o construcție rigidă. Imobilizarea gambelor/glezei/piciorului într-o poziție fixă.

ENOVIS™

ENOVIS™

ENOVIS™

ENOVIS™

ENOVIS™

ENOVIS™

ENOVIS™

ENOVIS™

ENOVIS™

ENOVIS™

ENOVIS™

ENOVIS™

ENOVIS™

ENOVIS™

ENOVIS™

ENOVIS™

ENOVIS™

ENOVIS™

ENOVIS™

ENOVIS™

ENOVIS™

ENOVIS™